
$0

$7,000

Other

$3,000

$1,000

$5,000
$6,000

$2,000

$4,000

$6,319

$2,526

$1,477

$488 $322 $276 $195 $50 $49 $195

Se
ism

ic Sa
fety,

Im
prove

ments,
 Repairs

Sin
gle-Fa

mily 
Housin

g

Airp
ort

K-12
 Sc

hool Fa
cility

Colle
ge, U

nive
rsit

y F
acility

Multif
amily 

Housin
g

Multip
le C

apita
l

Im
prove

ments,
 Public

 W
orks

Commercial E
nerg

y

Conse
rva

tio
n Im

prove
ment

Hosp
ita

l

Total Proposed
Debt Issuance:
$11,897,046,738  

$0

$4,000
$3,500
$3,000

$2,000
$2,500

$1,500
$1,000

$500

Health
 C

are Fa
ciliti

es

Airp
ort

Multip
le C

apita
l

Im
prove

ments,
 Public

 W
orks

Colle
ge, U

nive
rsit

y F
acility

Power G
enera

tio
n/Tr

ansm
iss

ion

Waste
wate

r C
olle

ctio
n, T

reatm
ent

Wate
r S

upply,
 St

ora
ge, D

istr
ibutio

n

Public
 Tr

ansit

K-12
 Sc

hool Fa
cility

Other

$3,649

$2,931

$2,000
$1,627

$1,026
$628 $510 $480 $387

$821

Total Debt Issued:
$14,058,043,517

2025 2024

Short-Term Long-Term
Refundings

Long-Term
New Money

Total
$0

$9,000

$7,000
$8,000

$6,000

$3,000

$5,000

$1,000
$2,000

$4,000

$400

$2,167

$356

$2,218
$1,698

$6,302

$4,273

$8,870

More detailed debt issuance information is available in the monthly 
Debt Line Calendar.

MORE 

CUMULATIVE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEBT ISSUANCE (IN BILLIONS)

INSIDE THIS ISSUE

CALIFORNIA DEBT AND INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMISS ION | F IONA MA, CPA,  CHAIR 
901  P  S TREET ,  ROOM 142 -A  |  SACRAMENTO,  CA 95814  |  (916 )  653 -3269  |  WWW.TREASURER .CA.GOV/CDIAC 

California Public Debt Issuance Monthly Data

Data Corner: Comparison of Public Agency 
Short-Term Debt Issuance Activity in California	 2
Legislation Affecting State and Local Governments	 8
Chat Data Portal Tips	 10
Regulatory Activity Calendar	 11
CDIAC Staff Announcement	 12
Save the Date 	 12

Vol. 44, No. 5, MAY 2025

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEBT ISSUANCE, MARCH (IN MILLIONS)

MORE 

STATE* VERSUS LOCAL DEBT ISSUANCE, MARCH (IN MILLIONS)

*	 State issuers include the State of California, its agencies, commissions, authorities, 
departments and The Student Loan Corporation.

TOTAL REPORTS OF FINAL SALE RECEIVED 
4-1-2025 THROUGH 4-30-2025, BY PURPOSE (IN MILLIONS)

REPORTS OF PROPOSED DEBT ISSUANCE RECEIVED 
4-1-2025 THROUGH 4-30-2025, BY PURPOSE (IN MILLIONS)

MORE 

MORE 

MORE 

DEBT  L INE

DL

State Local Total
$0

$9,000

$7,000

$8,000

$6,000

$1,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$2,000

$5,078

$3,791

$2,409

$4,273

$8,870

$1,864

2025 2024

$0

$20

$40

$60

$100
$90
$80

$10

$30

$50

$70

TO
TA

L 
D

EB
T 

IS
SU

ED

2025 2024

$3

$3

Jan

$10

$9

Feb

$14

$18
$26

Mar Apr

$35
$44

May Jun

$51

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

$77
$85

$91

Dec

$59

$69

https://debtwatch.treasurer.ca.gov/debtline-search/
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/graphs/index.asp


2 DEBT L INE

D A T A – C O R N E R
A Monthly Update From CDIAC’s Data Collection and Analysis Unit

Chair:

FIONA MA, CPA 
California State Treasurer

Members:

GAVIN NEWSOM 
Governor

MALIA M. COHEN 
State Controller

DAVID ALVAREZ 
Assemblymember

AVELINO VALENCIA 
Assemblymember

TIMOTHY GRAYSON 
Senator

LAURA RICHARDSON 
Senator

SANDIE ARNOTT 
Treasurer-Tax Collector 
County of San Mateo

NIKOLAI SKLAROFF 
Capital Finance Director 

San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission

Executive Director:

ROBERT BERRY

Debt Line is published monthly by the 
California Debt and Investment Advisory 
Commission (CDIAC).

901 P Street, Room 142-A 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

P (916) 653-3269 
F (916) 654-7440 

cdiac@treasurer.ca.gov 
www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac

Debt Line publishes articles on debt fi-
nancing and public fund investment that 
may be of interest to our readers; howev-
er, these articles do not necessarily reflect 
the views of the Commission.

Business correspondence and editorial 
comments are welcome.

All rights reserved. No part of this docu-
ment may be reproduced without writ-
ten credit given to CDIAC. Permission to 
reprint with written credit given to CDIAC 
is hereby granted.

Comparison of 
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Darlene Medrano | Policy Research Unit

The passage of AB 2274, Gordon 
(Chapter 181, Statutes of 2014)1 and 
the adoption of CDIAC’s regulations 
in 2017 provided clarity to the re-
quirements under Government Code 
section 8855 to report specific data to 
CDIAC regarding the issuance of all 
debt including certain short-term debt 
such as commercial paper and lines of 
credit which had not been consistently 
reported previously. After 2017, there 
was a marked increase in the number 
of short-term borrowings reported to 
CDIAC and the comprehensiveness 
of CDIAC’s debt database grew. As a 
result of these changes, this article on 
short-term debt issuance activity in 
California focuses on issuance activity 
from January 1, 2017, through De-
cember 31, 2024 (Review Period)2

SHORT-TERM DEBT 
ISSUANCE IN CALIFORNIA

Short-term debt is described in CDIAC’s 
California Debt Financing Guide as ei-
ther obligations maturing within 1 year 

of issuance or obligations payable from 
the fiscal year revenues of the current 
fiscal year, although the term is also 
often applied to debt maturing in the 
1 to 5 year range. Short-term debt is 
generally issued in the form of notes 
which may bear interest at a fixed rate 
or at variable rates. Short-term debt 
issues are primarily used for cash flow 
borrowing, financing capital assets 
with short useful lives (1-5 years), and 
interim capital asset financing that is 
replaced with long-term financing. De-
spite the broad range of maturities that 
can be seen in public finance, CDIAC 
classifies short-term debt as borrowings 
with a maturity of 18 months or less, 
therefore long-term variable-rate debt 
issues are not included in this dataset.

In general, short-term debt issuance by 
California public agencies has ranged 
from approximately 10.2% to 13.6% 
of total issuance during the Review Pe-
riod with a total volume of $71.6 bil-
lion (Figure 1).

SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE 
2017–2024: BY DEBT TYPE 

For the Review Period, Revenue An-
ticipation Notes ($33.9 billion) and 
Commercial Paper ($28.7 billion) 
represent the top short-term debt 
types by volume issued by public 
agencies; representing 87% of short-
term issuance volume (Figure 2). 

Figure 1
LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE IN CALIFORNIA 
2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

YEAR LONG-TERM
DEBT

SHORT-TERM
DEBT % LONG-TERM % SHORT-TERM

2017 $75,925.4 $8,619.8 89.8% 10.2%

2018 51,373.6 8,105.9 86.4 13.6

2019 65,112.7 8,015.4 89.0 11.0

2020 76,729.6 9,951.8 88.5 11.5

2021 91,222.0 11,802.5 88.5 11.5

2022 59,974.9 8,867.3 87.1 12.9

2023 61,275.7 7,019.9 89.7 10.3

2024 81,368.3 9,226.1 89.8 10.2

TOTAL* 562,982.1 71,608.8 88.7% 11.3%

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Figure 2
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE BY DEBT TYPE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

DEBT TYPE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY 
DEBT TYPE*

Revenue Anticipation Notes** 4,211.5 3,792.3 3,909.5 4,897.2 6,524.6 4,123.4 3,161.6 3,300.5 33,920.8

Commercial Paper 3,336.9 3,570.3 3,071.4 3,306.1 3,857.9 3,990.4 3,113.4 4,408.9 28,655.4

Short-Term Bonds** 614.3 584.3 779.6 1,633.5 1,326.4 604.0 57.1 322.0 5,921.3

Other** 457.2 159.0 254.8 114.9 93.6 149.5 687.7 1,194.7 3,111.4

TOTAL* BY YEAR 8,619.8 8,105.9 8,015.4 9,951.8 11,802.5 8,867.3 7,019.9 9,226.1 71,608.8

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

**	Revenue Anticipation Note: Bond Anticipation Note, Revenue Anticipation Note, Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note, Revenue Anticipation Warrant, 
Tax Anticipation Note, and Grant Anticipation Note. Short-Term bonds: Conduit Revenue Bond, General Obligation Bond, Public Enterprise Revenue 
Bond, Revenue Bond, Tax Allocation Bond, Sales Tax Revenue Bond, Public Lease Revenue Bond, Pension Obligation Bonds, Limited Tax Obligation 
Bond (special Tax Bonds), Other Bond. Other: Conduit Revenue Note or Loan (Private Obligor), Other Note, Promissory Note, Loan from Bank/Other 
Institution, Other Debt, Revolving Credit Agreement/Line of Credit, Certificate of Participation/Leases, Capital Lease.

1	 AB 2274, Gordon (Chapter 181, Statues of 2014) made technical changes to Government Code 
section 8855 that removed language that could be interpreted to limit the debt issuance reporting 
requirements to indebtedness taken on by California agencies through bond issuance only.

2	 California issuance numbers include debt reported to CDIAC as of May 1, 2025, with a final ma-
turity date of 18 months or less and a settlement date from January 1, 2017 through December 30, 
2024. The data includes short-term financings but does not include local obligation debt issued as 
part of a Marks-Roos pool.

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140AB2274
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Browse/Home/California/CaliforniaCodeofRegulations?guid=IB04C0B20543B11ECAE2D000D3A7C4BC3&originationContext=documenttoc&transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://debtguide.treasurer.ca.gov/
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of issuance or obligations payable from 
the fiscal year revenues of the current 
fiscal year, although the term is also 
often applied to debt maturing in the 
1 to 5 year range. Short-term debt is 
generally issued in the form of notes 
which may bear interest at a fixed rate 
or at variable rates. Short-term debt 
issues are primarily used for cash flow 
borrowing, financing capital assets 
with short useful lives (1-5 years), and 
interim capital asset financing that is 
replaced with long-term financing. De-
spite the broad range of maturities that 
can be seen in public finance, CDIAC 
classifies short-term debt as borrowings 
with a maturity of 18 months or less, 
therefore long-term variable-rate debt 
issues are not included in this dataset.

In general, short-term debt issuance by 
California public agencies has ranged 
from approximately 10.2% to 13.6% 
of total issuance during the Review Pe-
riod with a total volume of $71.6 bil-
lion (Figure 1).

SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE 
2017–2024: BY DEBT TYPE 

For the Review Period, Revenue An-
ticipation Notes ($33.9 billion) and 
Commercial Paper ($28.7 billion) 
represent the top short-term debt 
types by volume issued by public 
agencies; representing 87% of short-
term issuance volume (Figure 2). 

Figure 1
LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE IN CALIFORNIA 
2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

YEAR LONG-TERM
DEBT

SHORT-TERM
DEBT % LONG-TERM % SHORT-TERM

2017 $75,925.4 $8,619.8 89.8% 10.2%

2018 51,373.6 8,105.9 86.4 13.6

2019 65,112.7 8,015.4 89.0 11.0

2020 76,729.6 9,951.8 88.5 11.5

2021 91,222.0 11,802.5 88.5 11.5

2022 59,974.9 8,867.3 87.1 12.9

2023 61,275.7 7,019.9 89.7 10.3

2024 81,368.3 9,226.1 89.8 10.2

TOTAL* 562,982.1 71,608.8 88.7% 11.3%

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Figure 2
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE BY DEBT TYPE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

DEBT TYPE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY 
DEBT TYPE*

Revenue Anticipation Notes** 4,211.5 3,792.3 3,909.5 4,897.2 6,524.6 4,123.4 3,161.6 3,300.5 33,920.8

Commercial Paper 3,336.9 3,570.3 3,071.4 3,306.1 3,857.9 3,990.4 3,113.4 4,408.9 28,655.4

Short-Term Bonds** 614.3 584.3 779.6 1,633.5 1,326.4 604.0 57.1 322.0 5,921.3

Other** 457.2 159.0 254.8 114.9 93.6 149.5 687.7 1,194.7 3,111.4

TOTAL* BY YEAR 8,619.8 8,105.9 8,015.4 9,951.8 11,802.5 8,867.3 7,019.9 9,226.1 71,608.8

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

**	Revenue Anticipation Note: Bond Anticipation Note, Revenue Anticipation Note, Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note, Revenue Anticipation Warrant, 
Tax Anticipation Note, and Grant Anticipation Note. Short-Term bonds: Conduit Revenue Bond, General Obligation Bond, Public Enterprise Revenue 
Bond, Revenue Bond, Tax Allocation Bond, Sales Tax Revenue Bond, Public Lease Revenue Bond, Pension Obligation Bonds, Limited Tax Obligation 
Bond (special Tax Bonds), Other Bond. Other: Conduit Revenue Note or Loan (Private Obligor), Other Note, Promissory Note, Loan from Bank/Other 
Institution, Other Debt, Revolving Credit Agreement/Line of Credit, Certificate of Participation/Leases, Capital Lease.

Short-Term bonds ($5.9 billion) con-
sisted of about 8.3% of volume and 
Other debt types totaled $3.1 billion 
(4.3%). Short-term issuance by vol-
ume peaked in 2021 which may have 
been due to the overall elevated vol-
ume of municipal issuance during this 
time period, after the Federal Reserve 
initiated an effort in March 2020 
at the beginning of the COVID-19 
pandemic to keep interest rates low 
and/or other factors.3 

3	 United States Fed Funds Interest Rate, Trading Economics, Accessed November 20, 2024, https://tradingeconomics.com/united-states/interest-rate. 

Although the majority of short-term 
issuance during the Review Period 
was for Revenue Anticipation Notes; in 
2024, Commercial Paper (CP) volume 
exceeded Revenue Anticipation Notes 
by $1.1 billion, representing 47.8% of 
short-term issuance activity. It should 
also be noted that all CP activity for 
the Review Period was issued by a 
small number of public agencies, with 
only nine agencies issuing CP each 
year of this review.

Peak issuance for Revenue Anticipation 
Notes occurred in 2021 ($6.52 billion) 
when 175 K-12 school districts en-
tered the market to issue tax and reve-
nue anticipation notes, the prior year 
only 80 districts issued this debt type. 
Similarly, peak issuance for Short-Term 
Bonds occurred in 2020 ($1.63 bil-
lion) and 2021 ($1.33 billion) when 
again a larger number of K-12 school 
districts participated, totaling 33 and 
40 districts, respectively.

Over the Review Period, short-term 
debt types, Short-Term Bonds and Other 
experienced year-over-year growth ex-
ceeding 100% in 2020, 2023 and 2024 
(Figure 3). In 2020, the large year-over-
year increase in Short-Term Bonds was 
attributed to $463.9 million of pension 
obligation bonds issued by Orange 
County and $400.0 million issued by 
the California Earthquake Authority. 
Together these two issues accounted 
for over half (52.9%) of all activity 
for the Short-Term Bonds debt type. 
In 2024, Short-Term Bonds year-over-
year increased 463.6% due to another 
issuance by the California Earthquake 
Authority of $250.0 million.

https://tradingeconomics.com/united-states/interest-rate
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For two consecutive years, short-term 
debt type, Other, experienced large year-
over-year increases in issuance activity. 
In 2023, issuances by the Metropolitan 
Water District of Southern California 
($212 million tax-exempt revolving 
note), the Los Angeles Department of 
Water and Power ($100 million taxable 
note), and Riverside County ($103.3 
million for its Teeter Program) collec-
tively accounted for over 60% of the 

Figure 3
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE, YEAR OVER YEAR PERCENTAGE CHANGE BY DEBT TYPE, 2017–2024

DEBT TYPE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenue Anticipation Note -10.0% 3.1% 25.3% 33.2% -36.8% -23.3% 4.4%

Commercial Paper 7.0 -14.0 7.6 16.7 3.4 -22.0 41.6

Short-Term bonds -4.9 33.4 109.5 -18.8 -54.5 -90.5 463.6

Other -65.2 60.2 -54.9 -18.6 59.8 360.0 73.7

TOTAL   -6.0% -1.1% 24.2% 18.6% -24.9% -20.8% 31.4%

Other debt type activity for that year 
resulting in a 360.0% increase over the 
prior year. While 2024 showed year-
over-year growth of almost 74%, the vol-
ume issued in 2024 exceeded $1 billion. 
Issuances by the Metropolitan Water 
District of Southern California ($811.2 
million of revolving credit notes) and 
Riverside County ($123.1 million for 
its Teeter Program) represented 78.2% 
of the Other debt type activity for 2024.

It is interesting to note that in 2024 
alone, each short-term debt type category 
had year over year percentage increases in 
volume ranging from 4.4% to 463.6%.

SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE 
2017–2024: LOCAL VS STATE

Local agency issuance represents 77.1% 
of all short-term issuance for the review 
period. However, as reflected in Figure 4, 

Figure 4
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE LOCAL VS STATE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

ISSUER TYPE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

     LOCAL % OF TOTAL 74.4% 78.3% 71.4% 75.5% 80.6% 76.9% 76.1% 81.8%

     *STATE % OF TOTAL 25.6% 21.7% 28.6% 24.5% 19.4% 23.1% 23.9% 18.2%

*	 The issuer types that make up “State” are California Department of Water Resources, California Educational Facilities Authority, California Health Fa-
cilities Financing Authority, California Housing Finance Agency, California Infrastructure & Economic Development Bank, California Pollution Control 
Financing Authority, California School Finance Authority, California State Public Works Board, California State University Institute, State of California, and 
The Regents of the University of California.
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state issuance has remained steady and 
has only seen a slight decrease over the 
past 3 years. When summarized by issu-
er type, the top three users of short-term 
financing are County Governments, 
City Governments and the State of Cal-
ifornia each with over $11 billion issued 
during the Review Period (Figure 5).

SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE 
2017–2024: BY PURPOSE

Figure 6 illustrates the broad pur-
poses for which short-term debt was 

Figure 5
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE BY ISSUER TYPE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

LOCAL ISSUERS 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY 
ISSUER*

County Governments 2,458.2 2,699.5 1,956.5 2,799.2 3,441.6 2,836.4 2,233.2 3,164.5 21,589.0

City Governments 2,305.8 1,918.1 1,972.0 2,498.1 2,919.2 2,423.4 1,927.5 1,866.4 17,830.5

K-12 School Districts 601.8 736.6 740.0 1,129.6 2,281.6 393.1 290.8 382.1 6,555.7

Nonprofit Public Benefit 
Corporations 273.0 262.1 349.7 477.0 214.4 360.6 315.0 493.4 2,745.3

Water/Wastewater/Flood 
Control Districts 205.0 215.8 192.2 175.4 95.3 308.4 352.0 1,182.6 2,726.7

JPA & Marks-Roos Authorities 249.9 196.8 130.9 202.5 290.3 303.3 164.5 435.1 1,973.3

Transportation Districts 219.1 98.9 81.7 195.5 83.0 13.3 691.5

Community College Districts 100.0 7.2 190.6 33.4 178.4 30.0 539.6

Utility Districts 208.8 100.0 150.0 50.0 508.8

Hospital & Health Care Districts 25.5 25.5

Other Districts 0.5 3.6 12.1 16.2

Solid Waste & Sanitation Districts 8.2 3.5 1.4 13.1

Redevelopment Agencies & 
Successors 2.7 1.8 0.7 5.2

Community Facilities Districts 0.1 4.0 4.1

Housing Agencies/Authorities 0.8 0.8

SUBTOTAL LOCAL ISSUERS 6,416.3 6,350.1 5,721.7 7,514.3 9,508.9 6,819.1 5,345.1 7,549.6 55,225.2

STATE ISSUERS 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY 
ISSUER*

State of California 1,631.7 1,058.7 1,629.1 1,641.3 1,932.1 1,734.5 1,353.5 988.6 11,969.5

State Departments/Agencies 461.4 582.8 320.3 250.9 2.8 199.1 201.4 294.6 2,313.2

State Instrumentalities 0.6 77.2 402.5 315.8 300.0 1,096.0

UC/CSU & Affiliates 109.8 114.4 267.1 142.8 43.0 114.6 120.0 93.4 1,004.9

Subtotal State Issuers 2,203.5 1,755.8 2,293.6 2,437.5 2,293.6 2,048.2 1,674.8 1,676.5 16,383.6

TOTAL ALL ISSUERS* 8,619.8 8,105.9 8,015.4 9,951.8 11,802.5 8,867.3 7,019.9 9,226.1 71,608.8

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

used during the Review Period. Not 
surprisingly, the top reported pur-
pose was Interim Financing, totaling 
$60.2 billion (84.1%). Interim Fi-
nancing peaked in 2021 with $10.4 
billion, likely due to the low-inter-
est rate environment at the time, 
but volume fell to over $5 billion 
for both 2023 and 2024. Three of 
the purpose categories increased in 
issuance volume during 2024 when 
compared to 2023. Capital Improve-
ments and Public Works showed an 

increase of 106.3%, Housing in-
creased 52.3%, and Interim Financ-
ing increased 6.1%.

SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE 
2017–2024: UNDERWRITER/
BROKER-DEALER ACTIVITY

Figure 7 indicates the top underwrit-
er or broker-dealer firms by volume 
of short-term debt issuance during 
the Review Period. The totals that 
appear in Figure 7 do not match the 
totals in the previous figures because 
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ada and Barclays Bank ranked fourth 
and fifth overall with 10.3% and 
8.2% of volume, respectively.

Although comprising roughly 11.3% 
of total issuance, short-term debt is-
suance is a commonly used structure 
by California public agencies to assist 
with financing their capital asset and 
cash flow needs. While Revenue Antic-
ipation Notes have traditionally been 
the debt type used most for interim fi-
nancing needs, CDIAC’s review shows 

Figure 6
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE BY PURPOSE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
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PURPOSE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY PURPOSE*

     Interim Financing $7,825.8 $7,529.9 $7,329.6 $9,325.1 $10,414.5 $7,413.6 $5,031.2 $5,340.0 $60,209.8

     Capital Improvements  
     and Public Works 101.0 12.3 160.6 147.1 145.2 777.7 1,525.2 3,146.0 6,015.1

     Other 375.5 375.3 402.2 709.8 521.8 219.2 375.1 2,978.9

     Education 305.9 185.3 122.9 479.6 386.2 127.3 162.1 164.1 1,933.5

     Housing 9.0 1.3 82.5 26.2 82.3 125.4 326.6

     Hospital and Health 
     Care Facilities 64.3 75.5 139.8

     Redevelopment 2.7 1.8 0.7 5.2

TOTAL* $8,619.8 $8,105.9 $8,015.4 $9,951.8 $11,802.5 $8,867.3 $7,019.9 $9,226.1 $71,608.8

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Figure 7
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE UNDERWRITER/BROKER-DEALER, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

UNDERWRITER/ 
BROKER-DEALER 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL* 

BY FIRM
% OF 
TOTAL

J.P. Morgan $1,313.8 $1,271.2 $496.8 $3,858.8 $1,404.5 $1,181.1 $965.6 $1,719.8 $12,211.5 22.8%

Bank of America 1,981.5 448.0 1,333.6 1,035.2 2,519.8 1,591.1 777.7 1,010.6 10,697.5 20.0

Citibank 1,059.0 468.6 307.5 517.9 999.0 2,380.6 906.1 27.7 6,666.5 12.4

Royal Bank of Canada 742.7 895.2 275.2 112.6 1,573.2 586.5 522.4 796.3 5,504.2 10.3

Barclays Bank 422.2 271.7 318.6 254.2 203.5 807.8 826.5 1,291.4 4,395.9 8.2

UBS Financial Services 560.0 575.0 1,243.9 1,488.8 3,867.8 7.2

Wells Fargo 542.6 1,674.9 143.4 462.2 38.9 286.7 316.5 397.4 3,862.5 7.2

Morgan Stanley 649.3 448.4 418.9 295.6 234.8 204.6 186.9 1,033.4 3,471.9 6.5

Goldman Sachs 69.9 837.7 203.2 395.1 232.2 142.6 93.0 107.5 2,081.1 3.9

U.S. Bancorp 274.3 55.0 150.5 269.4 30.0 287.0 482.9 431.4 1,980.5 3.7

All Other Underwriters/
Broker Dealers 692.5 733.8 645.0 563.1 1,306.7 519.7 946.7 2,100.5 7,508.0 14.0

TOTAL* $6,767.2 $6,209.3 $3,918.9 $7,290.4 $8,414.3 $7,118.7 $6,349.8 $7,538.9 $53,607.5 100.0%

*Totals do not match previous figures; not all issuance assigns a designated underwriter/broker-dealer.
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not all short-term debt issuance is re-
ported as having an underwriter or 
broker dealer as part of the financing 
team. The top two firms by volume 
engaged on short-term issuance were 
JP Morgan and Bank of America with 
$12.2 billion (22.8%) and $10.7 bil-
lion (20%), respectively. Even though 
Citibank exited the municipal market 
in the first quarter of 2024 it ranked 
third for the Review Period with $6.7 
billion (12.4%). Royal Bank of Can-

ada and Barclays Bank ranked fourth 
and fifth overall with 10.3% and 
8.2% of volume, respectively.

Although comprising roughly 11.3% 
of total issuance, short-term debt is-
suance is a commonly used structure 
by California public agencies to assist 
with financing their capital asset and 
cash flow needs. While Revenue Antic-
ipation Notes have traditionally been 
the debt type used most for interim fi-
nancing needs, CDIAC’s review shows 

Figure 6
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE BY PURPOSE, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
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PURPOSE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL BY PURPOSE*

     Interim Financing $7,825.8 $7,529.9 $7,329.6 $9,325.1 $10,414.5 $7,413.6 $5,031.2 $5,340.0 $60,209.8

     Capital Improvements  
     and Public Works 101.0 12.3 160.6 147.1 145.2 777.7 1,525.2 3,146.0 6,015.1

     Other 375.5 375.3 402.2 709.8 521.8 219.2 375.1 2,978.9

     Education 305.9 185.3 122.9 479.6 386.2 127.3 162.1 164.1 1,933.5

     Housing 9.0 1.3 82.5 26.2 82.3 125.4 326.6

     Hospital and Health 
     Care Facilities 64.3 75.5 139.8

     Redevelopment 2.7 1.8 0.7 5.2

TOTAL* $8,619.8 $8,105.9 $8,015.4 $9,951.8 $11,802.5 $8,867.3 $7,019.9 $9,226.1 $71,608.8

*	 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Figure 7
SHORT-TERM DEBT ISSUANCE UNDERWRITER/BROKER-DEALER, 2017–2024 (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

UNDERWRITER/ 
BROKER-DEALER 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL* 

BY FIRM
% OF 
TOTAL

J.P. Morgan $1,313.8 $1,271.2 $496.8 $3,858.8 $1,404.5 $1,181.1 $965.6 $1,719.8 $12,211.5 22.8%

Bank of America 1,981.5 448.0 1,333.6 1,035.2 2,519.8 1,591.1 777.7 1,010.6 10,697.5 20.0

Citibank 1,059.0 468.6 307.5 517.9 999.0 2,380.6 906.1 27.7 6,666.5 12.4

Royal Bank of Canada 742.7 895.2 275.2 112.6 1,573.2 586.5 522.4 796.3 5,504.2 10.3

Barclays Bank 422.2 271.7 318.6 254.2 203.5 807.8 826.5 1,291.4 4,395.9 8.2

UBS Financial Services 560.0 575.0 1,243.9 1,488.8 3,867.8 7.2

Wells Fargo 542.6 1,674.9 143.4 462.2 38.9 286.7 316.5 397.4 3,862.5 7.2

Morgan Stanley 649.3 448.4 418.9 295.6 234.8 204.6 186.9 1,033.4 3,471.9 6.5

Goldman Sachs 69.9 837.7 203.2 395.1 232.2 142.6 93.0 107.5 2,081.1 3.9

U.S. Bancorp 274.3 55.0 150.5 269.4 30.0 287.0 482.9 431.4 1,980.5 3.7

All Other Underwriters/
Broker Dealers 692.5 733.8 645.0 563.1 1,306.7 519.7 946.7 2,100.5 7,508.0 14.0

TOTAL* $6,767.2 $6,209.3 $3,918.9 $7,290.4 $8,414.3 $7,118.7 $6,349.8 $7,538.9 $53,607.5 100.0%

*Totals do not match previous figures; not all issuance assigns a designated underwriter/broker-dealer.

that the use of Commercial Paper and 
other types of debt instruments, par-
ticularly revolving lines of credit, have 
been increasing in recent years. 

CDIAC’s extensive collection of Cal-
ifornia debt data and information is 
fully accessible in CDIAC’s open data 
portal, DebtWatch. Short-term debt 
data can be visualized and tabulated 
at a high-level or sorted and export-
ed based on filtering dozens detailed 
characteristics of the borrowing.

	 RECEIVED AND PROCESSED 207 RPDI

	 RECEIVED AND PROCESSED 149 RFS

	 RECEIVED 0 MARKS-ROOS YEARLY FISCAL 
STATUS REPORTS FOR FY 2023-24

	 RECEIVED 4 MELLO-ROOS YEARLY FISCAL 
STATUS REPORTS FOR FY 2023-24

	 RECEIVED 1,128 ANNUAL DEBT 
TRANSPARENCY REPORTS FOR FY 2023-24*

1	 California Government Code Section 8855(i) states that the issuer of any proposed debt issue of state and local government shall, no later than 30 days 
prior to the sale of any debt issue, submit a report of proposed issuance to the commission by any method approved by the commission.

2	 California Government Code Section 8855(j) states that the issuer of any debt issue of state or local government, not later than 21 days after the sale of 
the debt, shall submit a report of final sale to the commission by any method approved by the commission.

*	 As of 5/1/2025, a total of 8,451 Annual Debt Transparency Reports had been filed for the FY 2023-24 reporting period.

TIMELINESS OF SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS
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http://debtwatch.treasurer.ca.gov/
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State Legislation Affecting State and Local Governments
LEG TYPE BILL NO.* AUTHOR TITLE INTRODUCED LAST 

AMENDED
LAST 

ACTION LAST COMMITTEE STATUS**

Bonds AB 48 Alvarez

Education finance: 
postsecondary 
education facilities: 
College Health 
and Safety Bond 
Act of 2026

12/2/2024 5/14/2025 Assembly 
Suspense File Active

Public 
Finance AB 407 Jackson

California Pollution 
Control Financing 
Authority

2/4/2025 5/14/2025 Assembly 
Suspense File Active

Public 
Finance AB 417 Carrillo

Local finance: 
enhanced 
infrastructure 
financing districts: 
community 
revitalization and 
investment authorities

2/5/2024 5/7/2025 Senate Local 
Government Active

Bonds AB 590 Lee Social Housing 
Bond Act of 2026 2/12/2025 3/3/2025

Assembly 
Housing and 
Community 
Development

Active

Other AB 699 Stefani Elections: local 
tax measures 2/14/2025 5/14/2025 Assembly 

Suspense File Active

Bonds AB 736 Wicks, Haney, 
and Quirk-Silva

The Affordable 
Housing Bond 
Act of 2026

2/18/2025 4/30/2025 Assembly 
Suspense File Active

Bonds AB 905 Pacheco 2/19/2025 5/14/2025 Assembly 
Suspense File Active

Bonds AB 939 Schultz

The Safe, Sustainable, 
Traffic-Reducing 
Transportation 
Bond Act of 2026

2/19/2025 3/10/2025 Assembly 
Transportation Active

Bonds SB 417 Cabaldon
The Affordable 
Housing Bond 
Act of 2026

2/18/2025 2/19/2025 Senate Active

Bonds SB 492 Menjivar Youth Housing 
Bond Act of 2025 2/19/2025 2/20/2025 Senate Active

Investment SB 595 Choi
Local government: 
investments and 
financial reports

2/20/2025 5/12/2025 Senate Suspense 
File Active

Other SB 735
Committee 
on Local 
Government

Validations 2/21/2025 5/12/2025 Assembly Local 
Government Active

Other SB 736
Committee 
on Local 
Government

Validations 2/21/2025 5/12/2025 Assembly Local 
Government Active

Other SB 737 
Committee 
on Local 
Government

Validations 2/21/2025 5/12/2025 Assembly Local 
Government Active

Public 
Finance SB 769 Caballero

The Golden State 
Infrastructure 
Corporation Act

2/21/2025 5/9/2025 Senate 
Appropriations Active

Other SB 782 Pérez
Enhanced 
infrastructure 
financing district

2/21/2025 5/8/2025 Senate Third 
Reading Active

Other SB 827 Gonzalez Local agency 
officials: training 2/21/2025 5/12/2025 Senate 

Appropriations Active

Investment SB 858
Committee 
on Local 
Government

Local Government 
Omnibus Act of 2025 3/12/2025 5/8/2025 Assembly Active

*	 Click through to link to the legislation. Once connected, refresh screen (F5) to view the latest amendments, votes, and status.

**	As of 05/15/2025

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB48
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB407
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB417
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB590
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB699
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB736
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB905
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260AB939
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB417
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB492
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB595
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB735
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB736
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB737
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB769
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB782
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB827
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202520260SB858
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Federal Legislation Affecting State and Local Governments
LEG TYPE BILL NO.* AUTHOR TITLE INTRODUCED LAST 

ACTION
LAST 

COMMITTEE STATUS**

Federal 
Reserve HR 24 Massie Federal Reserve Transparency 

Act of 2025 1/3/2025 1/3/2025 House - Oversight and 
Government Reform

Active - In 
Committee

Bonds HR 1255 Kustoff Investing in Our Communities Act 2/12/2025 2/12/2025 House - Ways and 
Means

Active - In 
Committee

Bonds HR 1879 Mace No Tax Breaks for 
Sanctuary Cities Act 3/5/2025 3/5/2025 House - Ways and 

Means
Active - In 
Committee

Securities HR 2190 Foster Shareholder Political 
Transparency Act of 2025 3/18/2025 3/18/2025 House - Financial 

Services
Active - In 
Committee

Federal 
Reserve HR 2823 Casten

To require the Board of Governors 
of the Federal Reserve System, 
in consultation with the heads of 
other relevant Federal agencies, 
to develop and conduct financial 
risk analyses relating to climate 
change, and for other purposes

4/10/2025 4/10/2025
House - Financial 
Services; Energy and 
Commerce

Active - In 
Committee

Federal 
Reserve S 1471 Schatz

A bill to require the Board 
of Governors of the Federal 
Reserve System, in consultation 
with the heads of other relevant 
Federal agencies, to develop 
and conduct financial risk 
analyses relating to climate 
change, and for other purposes

4/10/2025 4/10/2025
Senate - Banking, 
Housing, and Urban 
Affairs

Active - In 
Committee

Bonds S 1480 Wicker

A bill to amend the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 to 
provide a credit to issuers of 
American infrastructure bonds

4/10/2025 4/10/2025 Senate - Finance Active - In 
Committee

Bonds S 1481 Wicker
A bill to amend the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 to reinstate 
advance refunding bonds

4/10/2025 4/10/2025 Senate - Finance Active - In 
Committee

*	 Click through to link to the legislation. Once connected, refresh screen (F5) to view the latest amendments, votes, and status.

**	As of 05/15/2025

https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/24
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/1255?s=1&r=1
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/1879
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/2190
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/2823
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/senate-bill/1471
https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/senate-bill/1480
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Chat Data Portal Tips INSIDER GUIDANCE ON SUBMITTING DATA TO CDIAC

QUICK RETRIEVALS & DEBTWATCH INTEGRATION

Registered users of the Data Portal may have noticed a new fea-
ture on their dashboard to view the Reporting History, Uploaded 
Documents or Editable Reports for both Issuance and Ongoing 
reports. This feature includes most Reports filed in CDIAC’s old 
online reporting system before the current Data Portal debuted 
in June 2022 and also includes delinquency reports filed for Mel-
lo-Roos Yearly Fiscal Status Reports (YFSRs). To use this feature:

1.	Select an approved Issuer

2.	Under the Quick Actions section of the Dashboard - click 
Quick Retrievals 

3.	Enter the CDIAC number associated with the Issuer selected

4.	Choose either Reporting History, Uploaded Documents, 
or Editable Reports

5.	Click Search

Reporting History will display a list of the reports that have 
been filed in Data Portal for the CDIAC number entered. The 
list defaults with the most recent report filed at the top of the 
list. The information provided includes: the fiscal year (FY) end 
date (applicable to ongoing reports), a link to a PDF of the 
report, the Status of the filing, the date the report was created, 
and the user that created the report.

Uploaded Documents will provide a list of the documents up-
loaded within a report. The information includes the source of 
the document (either the Report of Final Sale or Mello-Roos 

YFSRs), the type of document, the file name and link to a PDF 
of the document, the date the document was uploaded, and the 
user that uploaded the document.

Editable Reports will display which reports for the CDIAC 
number are available to edit. These editable reports are typcially 
the Report of Final Sale if a first-year Ongoing report has not 
yet been started or filed. Or the most recent prior year filing of 
any Ongoing reports for the CDIAC number entered if a new 
Ongoing reports has not yet been started.

INTEGRATION WITH DEBT WATCH

When viewing debt data via the Details section of DebtWatch 
direct access to Data Portal from a specific CDIAC number is 
available. To use this feature:

Go to the the Details section of DebtWatch

Click the hyperlinked CDIAC number in the first column of 
DebtWatch to open the Reports Section pop-up box

Click the pencil icon in the upper right corner to the right of 
the Print button.

The Quick Retrievals page of Data Portal will open prepopu-
lated with the CDIAC number if the Data Portal user already 
has access to that issuer and has signed in.

Choose either Reporting History, Uploaded Documents, or 
Editable Reports

Click Search DL

https://debtwatch.treasurer.ca.gov/issue-level-detail
https://debtwatch.treasurer.ca.gov/issue-level-detail
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Regulatory Activity 
Calendar
APRIL 2025

7	 Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board 
(MSRB) published a research paper 
“First Quarter 2025 Municipal Securities 
Market Summary”

11	 Comments due on the MSRB’s Con-
cept Release 2024-15 on a potential 
modernization of municipal fund secu-
rities disclosure obligations of brokers, 
dealers and municipal securities deal-
ers in connection with municipal fund 
securities. Comments will assist the 
MSRB in determining next steps, if any, 
related to enhancing pre-trade transpar-
ency for municipal securities. 

MAY 2025

16	 Comments due on the MSRB’s Concept 
Release 2025-02 on a potential initiative 
to collect pre-trade data for certain mu-
nicipal securities. Comments will assist 
the MSRB in determining whether to 
propose amendments to MSRB rules 
pertaining to the delivery of disclosures 
in connection with the primary offering 
of municipal fund securities and disclo-
sure of material information to custom-
ers prior to or at the time of trade of mu-
nicipal fund securities. 

JUNE 2025

30	 Comments due on Preliminary Views 
of the Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board on major issues related to 
accounting and financial reporting for 
severe financial stress and probable dis-
solution disclosures.

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITY 
RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL 
DATA TRANSPARENCY ACT 
OF 2022 (FDTA) S.4295

JUNE 2023

30	 The SEC filed its first Semi-Annu-
al Report to Congress Regarding 
Public and Internal Use of Ma-
chine-Readable Data for Corpo-
rate Disclosures required under the 
Financial Data Transparency Act 
(FDTA). June 2023 FDTA Report.

DECEMBER 2023

5	 The SEC filed its Semi-Annual 
Report to Congress Regarding 
Public and Internal Use of Ma-
chine-Readable Data for Corpo-
rate Disclosures required under 
the Financial Data Transparency 
Act of 2022 (FDTA). December 
2023 FDTA Report. 

JUNE 2024

5	 The SEC filed its Semi-Annual 
Report to Congress Regarding 
Public and Internal Use of Ma-
chine-Readable Data for Corpo-
rate Disclosures required under 
the Financial Data Transparency 
Act of 2022 (FDTA). June 2024 
FDTA Report.

AUGUST 2024

2	 The SEC along with 8 federal 
agencies proposed joint data stan-
dards under the Financial Data 
Transparency Act of 2022 that 
would establish technical stan-
dards for data submitted to certain 
financial regulatory agencies. 

22	 Notice of proposed rulemaking 
to establish joint data standards 
was published in the Federal 

Register, comments can be sub-
mitted using the SEC’s online 
form and are available to view on 
the SEC’s website.

OCTOBER 2024

21	 Initial due date for comments to 
the SEC on the proposed joint 
data standards under the FDTA 
that would establish technical 
standards for data submitted to 
certain financial regulatory agen-
cies. Comments submitted as well 
as meeting summaries held with 
SEC officials between September 
2024–February 2025 are available 
to view on the SEC’s website.

DECEMBER 2024

5	 The SEC filed its Semi-Annual 
Report to Congress Regarding 
Public and Internal Use of Ma-
chine-Readable Data for Corpo-
rate Disclosures required under 
the Financial Data Transparency 
Act of 2022 (FDTA). December 
2024 FDTA Report.

END OF 2025

	 Final joint data standards es-
tablished under the FDTA.

END OF 2026

	 SEC adoption of rules to apply 
final municipal market data stan-
dards under the FDTA.

UNKNOWN

	 MSRB adoption of rules to apply 
final joint data standards under 
the FDTA.

DL

https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2025-04/First-Quarter-2025-Municipal-Securities-Market-Summary.pdf
https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2025-04/First-Quarter-2025-Municipal-Securities-Market-Summary.pdf
https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2024-12/MSRB-Notice-2024-15_1.pdf
https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2024-12/MSRB-Notice-2024-15_1.pdf
https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2025-01/MSRB-Notice-2025-02.pdf
https://www.msrb.org/sites/default/files/2025-01/MSRB-Notice-2025-02.pdf
https://www.gasb.org/page/ShowPdf?path=Preliminary%20Views%E2%80%94Severe%20Financial%20Stress%20and%20Probable%20Dissolution%20Disclosures.pdf&title=GASB%20PRELIMINARY%20VIEWS%E2%80%94SEVERE%20FINANCIAL%20STRESS%20AND%20PROBABLE%20DISSOLUTION%20DISCLOSURES
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/4295/text
https://www.sec.gov/files/2023-fdta-report.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/fdta-report-12-2023.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/fdta-report-12-2023.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/fdta-report-6-2024.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/fdta-report-6-2024.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/proposed/2024/33-11295.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/proposed/2024/33-11295.pdf
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2024/08/22/2024-18415/financial-data-transparency-act-joint-data-standards
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2024/08/22/2024-18415/financial-data-transparency-act-joint-data-standards
https://www.sec.gov/rules-regulations/2024/08/s7-2024-05#33-11295proposed
https://www.sec.gov/rules-regulations/2024/08/s7-2024-05#33-11295proposed
https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-2024-05/s7202405.htm
https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-2024-05/s7202405.htm
https://www.sec.gov/files/2024-fdta-machine-readable-data-report.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/files/2024-fdta-machine-readable-data-report.pdf
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SAVE THE DATE
CDIAC Webinars, 
Seminars, and 
Conferences
SEPTEMBER

SEPTEMBER 10–11, 2025

Land-secured Financing – 
Fundamentals and Evolving Practices 
Pleasanton, CA 
CDIAC event page

Other Webinars, 
Seminars, and 
Conferences
JUNE

JUNE 2–5, 2025

National Association of State Treasurers 
Treasury Management Training Symposium 
Baltimore, MD 
For more information, visit the 
NAST Conference Calendar

JUNE 10–JUNE 13, 2025

California Association of County 
Treasurers and Tax Collectors 
Annual Conference and Vendor Show 
Santa Clara, CA 
For more information, visit the 
CACTTC event page

JUNE 29–JULY 2, 2025

Government Finance Officers Association 
119th Annual Conference 
Washington, D.C. 
For more information, visit the 
GFOA event page

JULY

JULY 20–JULY 23, 2025

Association of Public Treasurers 
of the United States and Canada 
119th Annual Conference 
Chicago, IL 
For more information, 
visit the APTUSC event page

JULY 30–AUGUST 1, 2025

California Association of Sanitation Agencies 
70th Annual Conference 
San Diego. CA  
For more information, 
visit the CASA event page

AUGUST

AUGUST 17–20, 2025

National Association of State Auditors, 
Comptrollers and Treasurers 
2025 Annual Conference 
Boise, ID 
For more information, 
visit the NASACT event page

AUGUST 25–28, 2025

California Special Districts Association 
2025 Annual Conference & 
Exhibitor Showcase 
Monterey, CA  
For more information, 
visit the CSDA event page

SEPTEMBER

SEPTEMBER 14–17, 2025

National Association of State Treasurers 
2025 Annual Conference 
Denver, CO 
For more information, 
visit the NAST event page

CDIAC Staff 
Announcement

EMILIA SHAPIRO was appointed as the new-
est Staff Services Analyst in the Continuing 
Education and Outreach Unit in May 2025. 
Emilia has a Bachelor of Arts degree in Spe-
cial Education and Elementary Education 
from the Western Governors University and 
a Bachelor of Arts degree in Psychopedagogy 
from the Instituto Jesus Sacramentado. Pre-
viously, she worked as a Kindergarten Teach-
er at Prince William County Schools where 
some of her more notable tasks included 
creating and developing curriculum, analyz-
ing and reporting on progress made toward 
educational goals, and organizing and coor-
dinating one of the school’s high-community 
profile events, STEM Night. Welcome to the 
CDIAC team, Emilia! DL

https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cdiac/education/index.asp
https://nast.org/conference-overview/
https://www.cacttc.org/index.php?option=com_jevents&task=icalrepeat.detail&evid=77&Itemid=88&year=2025&month=06&day=10&title=june-2025-conference-a-vendor-show&uid=c0d0669f506e8b13892cbc49729a0e92
https://www.gfoa.org/conference
https://www.aptusc.org/annual-conference
https://casaweb.org/events/2025-casa-70th-annual-conference/
https://www.nasact.org/nasact_annual
https://www.csda.net/annualconference/home
https://nast.org/conferences/2025-annual-conference/
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OCTOBER 25–29, 2025

International City/County 
Management Association 
2025 Annual Conference 
Tampa, FL 
For more information, 
visit the ICMA event page

NOVEMBER

NOVEMBER 3–5, 2025

The Bond Buyer 
California Public Finance Conference 
San Diego, CA 
For more information, 
visit The Bond Buyer event page

NOVEMBER 12–14, 2025

Municipal Management Association 
of Southern California 
2025 Annual Conference 
Indian Wells, CA 
For more information, 
visit the MMASC event page

DECEMBER

DECEMBER 10–11, 2025

League of California Cities (Cal Cities) 
Municipal Finance Institute 
Palm Springs, CA 
For more information, 
visit the Cal Cities event page

Organizations may submit information on future ed-
ucational seminars, meetings, or conferences by email-
ing cdiac_education@treasurer.ca.gov. Publication of 
announcements is subject to space limitations. 

SAVE THE DATE
SEPTEMBER 17–19, 2025

Women in Public Finance (WPF) 
29th Annual Conference 
Atlanta, GA 
For more information, 
visit the WPF event page

OCTOBER

OCTOBER 8–10, 2025

League of California Cities 
Annual Conference and Expo 
Long Beach, CA 
For more information, 
visit the Cal Cities event page

OCTOBER 14–17, 2025

Municipal Management Association 
of Northern California 
2025 Annual Conference 
Monterey, CA 
For more information, 
visit the MMANC event page

OCTOBER 16–17, 2025

California’s Coalition for 
Adequate School Housing 
2025 Fall Conference 
Irvine, CA 
For more information, 
visit the CASH event page

OCTOBER 23–24, 2025

BLX/Orrick  
2025 Post-Issuance Compliance Workshop 
Nashville, TN and Virtual 
For more information, 
visit the BLX event page

DL

https://conference.icma.org/
https://conference.bondbuyer.com/event/california-public-finance/summary
https://mmasc.org/353/Annual-Conference
https://www.calcities.org/education-and-events/event/2025/12/10/default-calendar/municipal-finance-institute
https://www.mactexas.com/Conference/Main?ieID=eXl1cE5vK3pmcjU3QnNQSitMczVIQT09#anchor
https://www.calcities.org/detail-pages/event/2025/10/08/default-calendar/annual-conference-and-expo
https://www.mmanc.org/calendar/2025-annual-conference/
https://cashnet.org/page/FC_FallConference
https://www.blxgroup.com/event/blx-orrick-2025-post-issuance-compliance-workshop/
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